

No. 22-1074

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,
Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeal Of
California, Third Appellate District

**Brief For Amici Curiae City And County Of San
Francisco, Local Government Legal Center,
National Association Of Counties, National League
Of Cities, International Municipal Lawyers
Association, And Government Finance Officers
Association In Support Of Respondent**

David Chiu
San Francisco
City Attorney
Jesse C. Smith
Chief Assistant
City Attorney
Yvonne R. Mere
Chief Deputy
City Attorney
Tara M. Steely
Chief of
Appellate Litigation

Austin M. Yang
Kristen A. Jensen
Counsel of Record
Giulia M. Gualco-Nelson
Deputy City Attorneys
City Attorney's Office
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4236
kristen.jensen@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS HAVE BROAD, ELASTIC POLICE POWERS WHICH THEY USE TO ADDRESS BURDENSOME COMMUNITY IMPACTS CREATED BY NEW DEVELOPMENT..... 8

A. Legislatively Enacted, Generally Applicable Development Impact Fees are a Ubiquitous and Necessary Tool of Responsible Land Use Planning..... 8

B. Impact Fees Do Not Present Circumstances Necessitating “Special Application” of the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine. 15

C. State Enabling Statutes Provide An Additional, Independent Check On Land Use Permitting Fees..... 17

D. Nexus Studies Establish the Reasonable Relationship Between Impact Fees and New Development. 21

1. Nexus Studies Are Robust Objective Economic Studies That Provide Substantial Evidence of the Relationship Between New Development and the Need for New or Improved Public Facilities. 21

2.	Nexus Studies Account For Unique Local Needs And Conditions.....	25
E.	Additional Procedural Safeguards Protect New Development From Excessive Fees.....	28
II.	EXPANDING THE REQUIREMENTS OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES WOULD TURN THE REASONING OF <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> ON ITS HEAD, AND SHIFT THE FINANCIAL BURDEN OF DEVELOPMENT ONTO LOCAL COMMUNITIES.....	30
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	5-7, 15-17, 19, 30-33
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	4-7, 15-17, 19, 33
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	34
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	5-7, 15-17, 30-33
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	34
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	4
<i>Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	8, 15, 26, 34

State Cases

<i>Associated Homebuilders, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> , 484 P.2d 606 (Cal. 1971).....	11
<i>Bixel Associates v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 265 Cal. Rptr. 3d 347 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	20
<i>Boatworks, LLC v. City of Alameda</i> , 247 Cal. Rptr. 3d 159 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	20
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996).....	31

<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton and the Miami Valley v. Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000).....	11
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Lincoln v. City of Lincoln</i> , 711 N.W.2d 871 (Neb. 2006).....	10
<i>McCarthy v. City of Leawood</i> , 894 P.2d 836 (Kan. 1995).....	11, 12, 18
<i>St. Clair Cnty. Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Pell City</i> , 61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010)	11
<i>Zander v. Orange Cnty., NC</i> , 890 S.E.2d 793 (N.C. Ct. App. 2023)	12
State Statutes & Codes	
45 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 45-22.4-3(6).....	18
45 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 45-22.4-8	28
53 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 10502-A.....	22
53 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 10504-A(b)(1)	29
605 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-905.....	28
605 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-907.....	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9-463.05(B)(10)-(12).....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9-463.05(B)(7)(a)	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-56-103(e)(2).....	22, 23
Cal. Gov’t Code § 66000(b)	8
Cal. Gov’t Code § 66001(a)(2).....	22
Cal. Gov’t Code § 66001(e)	29
Cal. Gov’t Code § 66001(g)	20, 23
Cal. Gov’t Code § 66006.....	20
Cal. Gov’t Code § 66016.....	20
Cal. Gov’t Code § 66016.5(a)(5)(A)-(B).....	24

Cal. Gov't Code § 66020(d)(1).....	20
Cal. Gov't Code § 66023.....	20
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 66000–66025.....	19
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30212(a)	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-20-104.5	8, 24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 8-2i	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 9122(6).....	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, §§ 9121-9125.....	11
El Dorado Cnty. Code § 12.28.070.	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 163.31801(4)(d).....	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-71-2(12)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-71-2(16)	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-71-2(18)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-71-3.....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-71-5.....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46-141	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46-143(e).....	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-8203(16)	22
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-8203(17)	22
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-8203(23).....	18
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-8206(3).....	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-8210(4).....	29
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-8212	28
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-7-4-1305(a)	8
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-7-4-1311.....	28
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-7-4-1320(b)	25
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-7-4-1334.....	28
Md. Code Ann., Local Gov't § 20-703(b).....	28

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 462.358(2b)	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-6-1601(5)(a)	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-6-1601(6).....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-6-1602(7)(b)(ii).....	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-6-1602(7)(c).....	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-6-1602(7)(e)	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:1C-8.....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 5-8-24.....	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 278B.060.....	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 278B.150(1)-(2).....	29
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 62, § 895(C)(2)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 223.309.....	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 6-1-920(17)	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 6-1-940.....	25
S.D. Codified Laws § 46A-10B-22	11
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 6-2-201(15) & 6-33-101(a)	11
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 395.013(2)	23
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 395.013(4)	23
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 395.014.....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-102(12).....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-202(1)(a)(i)	23
Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-306(2).....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-402(1)(b)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-402(1)(d)	28
Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-601-602.....	29
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2319	29
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2320	22
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2321	23

Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2323	28
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2329(A)	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, § 5203(a)(2).....	24, 25
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, § 5203(f).....	28
W. Va. Code Ann. § 7-20-3.....	23
W. Va. Code Ann. § 7-20-6(a)(2)-(3)	22
W. Va. Code Ann. § 7-20-7(c).....	25
W. Va. Code Ann. § 7-20-8(e)	29
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 82.02.050(5)(a)(ii)	22
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 82.02.060(7)	28
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 66.0617(2)(b)	24
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 66.0617(6)(b)	18
Municipal Codes & Ordinances	
Barnstable Cnty., Mass., Ordinance 98-6 (1998)	11
Berea, Ky., Mun. Code §§ 82.001-82.018.....	11
Dickinson, N.D., Mun. Code §§ 2.70.010-2.70.110 ...	10
Nixa, Mo., Mun. Code §§ 109-1-109-14.....	11
Plaquemines Parish, La., Mun. Code § 7-7	11
S.F. Plan. Code § 132(h)	15
S.F. Plan. Code § 406(a)	28
Other References & Authorities	
Adalene Minelli, <i>Impact Fees in New York City? Legal Authority, Constraints, and Potential Options</i> , 48 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 366, 371 (2023)	12
Brief of Respondent, <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 2012 WL 6694053 (U.S. 2012).....	16

Christian Vosler,
Kitsap County Approves Increase in Transportation Impact Fees for Developers, KITSAP SUN, (August 24, 2021, 05:01 PM),
<https://www.kitsapsun.com/story/news/2021/08/24/kitsap-county-approves-increase-transportation-impact-fees-developers/5580327001>..... 13

City of Bozeman 2018 Transportation Impact Fee Update Study 25 (Jan. 2019),
<https://www.bozeman.net/home/showpublisheddocument/8912/638067026442770000> 24

Clancy Mullen,
State Impact Fee Enabling Acts, *Duncan Associates*, 2 (Aug. 2018),
<http://impactfees.com/publications%20pdf/1stateacts.pdf> 11, 14, 18

Duncan Associates, *Impact Fee Study – City of Atlanta*, Georgia 2 (Feb. 2021),
<https://www.atlantaga.gov/Home/ShowDocument?id=50431> 28

El Paso County, Colorado 2016 Major Transportation Corridors Plan Update 67 (Dec. 2016),
<https://publicworks.elpasoco.com/wp-content/uploads/Documents/MTCP-Adopted-Report-12-6-2016.pdf> 24

Haley Raetz, David Garcia, Nathaniel Decker, Elizabeth Kneebone, Carolina Reid & Carol Galante,
Residential Impact Fees in California: Current Practices and Policy Considerations to Improve Implementation of Fees Governed by the Mitigation Fee Act, *Turner Ctr. for Housing Innovation*, 14–17 (Aug. 2019), <https://turnercenter.berkeley.edu/wp->

content/uploads/pdfs/Residential_Impact_Fees_in_California_August_2019.pdf.....	10
Hatch Consulting, <i>San Francisco Infrastructure Nexus Analysis</i> 17 (Dec. 2021), https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/documents/reports/12222021_SF_Nexus_CitywideAnalysis.pdf	21, 22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Impact Fees</i> , Missoula Cnty. Voice (May 26, 2023), https://missoulacountyvoice.com/impact-fees	13
Josh Farley, <i>Kitsap County to Seek Higher Fee for Developers to Pay for New Road Capacity</i> , KITSAP SUN, (June 13, 2021, 06:00 AM), https://www.kitsapsun.com/story/news/2021/06/13/kitsap-seek-higher-fee-developers-pay-new-road-capacity/7544427002/	13
Sam Stockard, <i>Counties Struggle to Push Impact Fee Legislation to Cover Growth</i> , TENNESSEE LOOKOUT, (March 7, 2023, 06:01 AM), https://tennesseelookout.com/2023/03/07/counties-struggle-to-push-impact-fee-legislation-to-cover-growth/	14
Vicki Been, <i>Impact Fees and Housing Affordability</i> , 8 CITYSCAPE 139, 144 (2005).....	9, 33
William W. Abbott et al., <i>Exactions and Impact Fees in California</i> 17 (3d. ed. 2012)	9
